Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---00o---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 022

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HON. REY P. GRABATO AND THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER, ROMEO F. TABARNILLA, TO OPEN THE CURRENT TRUST FUND ACCOUNT WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP)-JANIUAY BRANCH, JANIUAY, ILOILO

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina usually receives funding assistance from other local and national agencies intended to finance local programs, projects and activities for its constituency;

WHEREAS, in order to safeguard the release of disbursement accordingly, the LGU shall be required to deposit all funds downloaded or transferred to its custody;

WHEREAS, LBP-Janiuay Branch, Janiuay, Iloilo is considered the nearest, the easiest and the most accessible LBP Branch where lesser time and efforts may be spent when having official business transactions as regards to this effect, re: depository, withdrawal and other related transactions;

WHEREAS, in view hereof, the Sanggunian, after thorough discussions, deem it necessary to authorize the above-stated persons concerned to open such account with LBP-Janiuay Branch, hence this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HON. REY P. GRABATO AND THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER, ROMEO F. TABARNILLA, TO OPEN THE CURRENT TRUST FUND ACCOUNT WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP)-JANIUAY BRANCH, JANIUAY, ILOILO.**

RESOLVED further that this resolution shall remain effective and subsisting, unless otherwise amended, revoked or superseded.

ADOPTED this **8th day of February 2018**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr.**

APPROVED.

L boroby cortify to the correctness of the foregoing Desolution

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2018-022/mayor'soffice